

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

COR61461

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE (OVAFIENTIGN OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FOR FREIGHT TERMS 07/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2010 OPENING TIME 01.30PM LINE QUANTITY LOP. TEM NUMBER INITPRICE AMOUNT **0001**. LS 968-20 RENOVATE/CONSTRUCT CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFO) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS to renovate and construct the charleston correctional CENTER AT THE WEST VIRGINIA REHABILITATION CENTER LOCATED ON BARRON DRIVE, BUILDING B, IN INSTITUTE, WV. project manuals and drawings may be obtained by CONTACTING: SILLING ASSOCIATES, INC. 2010 AUG 11 PM 1:19 405 CAPITOL STREET, UPPER ATRIUM CHARLESTON, WV 25301 PHONE: 304-346-0565 WV PURCHASING A \$200.00 DEPOSIT IS REQUIRED FOR EACH SET. A MANDATORY PRE-BID WILL BE HELD ON JULY 20, 2010 AT 10:00 AM AT THE REHABILITATION CENTER LOCATED ON BARRON DRIVE, BUILDING B, IN INSTITUTE, WV. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO AFTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN disqualification of the bid. no one person may REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE 0648251 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HiPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV

25112 304-558-2036

		•	,	•
DATE PRINTED	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FÓA	FREIGHTTERMS
07/01/2010				
makes, an inches talk the Park A Profess.	/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 01	.30DM
LINE QUANTITY	LAN CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	NO			
-				
				,
AN ATTENDAN	CK SHEET WI	LL BE MADE AVAIL	ABLE FOR ALL	
	IDDERS TO C		ILL SERVE AS THE	
			AT THE MANDATORY	
		ROVIDE YOUR COMP.		
			SHEET WILL RESUL	
		THE BID. THE S		1
ACCEPT ANY	OTHER DOCUM	ENTATION TO VERI	FY ATTENDANCE.	
		BLE FOR ENSURING		ļ .
		ION REQUIRED ON		
		DIVISION AND TH		
		SPONSIBILITY FOR		
FAILURE TO	COMPLETE TH	B PRE-BID ATTEND	ANCE SHEET. IN	
ADDITION, W	E REQUEST T	HAT ALL POTENTIA	BIDDERS INCLUDE	
THEIR E-MAI	L ADDRESS A	ND FAX NUMBER.		
·				
			ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
		THE PRE-BID. BI		
		DISMISSAL OF THE		
		WILL BE PERMITT		
		ER CONCLUSION OF		
PORTION OF	THE PRE-BID	BUT DURING ANY	SUBSEQUENT PART	
		T BE PERMITTED TO	SIGN THE	
ATTENDANCE	SHEET.			
		S CONCERNING THI:		
		TO KRISTA FERRI		•
		NG DIVISION VIA		
		DDY OF THIS RFQ,		
504-558-411	5) OR VIA E	MAIL AT KRISTA.S	FERRELL@WV.GOV.	
DEADLINE FO	R ALL TECHN	CAL QUESTIONS IS	5 JULY 27, 2010	ļ
DECETTED ME	E OF PASTNE	S. ANY TECHNICA RED BY FORMAL ADI	AL QUESTIONS	
		SION AFTER THE DI		
LAPSED.	THOTHG DIAT	TON ACIER INE DI	ADDINE HAS	
TENT BUD.				
	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTAONS	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
TITLE	FEIN			
		•	ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER COR61461

₽/	(GE
	•

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES O ARTENITONIO F KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112 304-558-2036

DATE PRIN	TEO T	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB:	FREIGHT TERMS
07/01/	2010				
BID OPENING DATE	08/11	/2010	BID	DENING TIME 01	•30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UGP CAT	TEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	EXHIBIT 5				
	WEST STOCTM	Th CODE 21	ום ב ספסעדטפט שנו	AT: ANY SOLICITA-	
			OVEMENT CONSTRUCT		.,
				FOR THE WORK TO	·
			E AN AFFIDAVIT O		1
			DRUG-FREE WORKPL		· .
			MITTED WITH THE		<u> </u>
				OVISIONS OF ARTI-	
			THE WEST VIRGINIA		
				E AFFIDAVIT WITH	1
			N DISQUALIFICATION		
		,			
. ;	NOTICE TO P	ROCEED: TH	IS CONTRACT IS TO	BE PERFORMED	
			YS AFTER THE NOT		
	IS RECEIVED	. UNLESS O	THERWISE SPECIFIE	D, THE FULLY	
	EXECUTED PU	RCHASE ORDE	R WILL BE CONSID	RED NOTICE TO	
	PROCEED.				
			,		
			ECTOR OF PURCHAS		
			NTRACT IMMEDIATE		
			F THE MATERIALS		
			ERIOR QUALITY OR		
		ECIFICATION:	OF THE BID AND	CONTRACT	-
<u>-</u>	HERE IN.	-			
	NACE DATES.	THE COMPA	TOR OR SUBCONTRA	מוואדד האשי	
				BOR MINIMUM WAGE	
			DEPARTMENT OF LA		
			1-5A, ET, SEQ.		
		APPLY TO THE		TAND A CONTROL MAN	
,					
1	RBITRATION	: ANY REFE	RENCES MADE TO AR	BITRATION OR	
	INTEREST FOR	R PAYMENTS I	UE (EXCEPT FOR A	NY INTEREST	
			CONTAINED IN THI		
(DR IN ANY AI		TITUTE OF ARCHITE		
		SEERE	Verse side for terms and con		
SIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	DATE	
ПТЕ		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOCAM

RFQ COPY

PO Box 685

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for BEGNUMBER Quotation

COR61461

304-558-2596

P/	GE
	А

Address corsessondences carbention de KRISTA FERRELL

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B # BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112 304-558-2036

DATE PRINT	ED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F,Q.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/01/2	2010			-	
BID OPENING DATE:	08/	11/2010	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
·	PERTAINING	G TO THIS COM	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	***
j	י פפעשפטויי	COMPRNICATION	VENDOR IS REQU	TOTAL MA DOCUTE	
			KERS COMPENSATION		
	ALL OF THE OF THIS CO	E ITEMS CHECK ONTRACT:	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
i c	OF COMMERC SSUANCE CON THE SAM	CIAL GENERAL OF CONTRACT.	SSFUL VENDOR SHAT LIABILITY INSURAL INSURANCE RATES E FORM LOCATED II	NCE PRIOR TO ARE LISTED	F
	TURNISH PR	ROOF OF BUILD	URANCE: SUCCESSI ERS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT O	SK INSURANCE I	N
1 \$	THE BID PA SUBMITTED	AYABLE TO THE WITH EACH BI	ENT (5%) OF THE T STATE OF WEST VI DAS A BID BOND.	RGINIA, SHALL THE SUCCESSFU	BE L
	IATERIAL E SONDS MAY	BOND FOR 100% BE PROVIDED	ISH A PERFORMANCE OF THE AMOUNT OF IN THE FORM OF A	THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHEC	
\$	CLVENT SU	RETY COMPANY	CREDIT, OR BOND I	BUSINESS IN T	не
‡	N LIEU OF	A BOND WILL	A LETTER OF CHONLY BE ALLOWED	FOR PROJECTS	
			NAL OR BUSINESS OF THE 5% BID BOND.		
			ERIAL BOND.	FERFORMANÇE	
) MATNT	ENANCE ROND.	A TWO (2) YEAR	Matagreatarice bo	NTTS
<u></u>	OVERING T	HE ROOFING S	YSTEM WILL BE A R	EOUTREMENT OF	, U
Ţ	HE SUCCES	SFUL VENDOR.			
SIGNATURE		SEE A	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON ITELEPHONE		TE
			TELEFIONE		
TITLE		FEIN		ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

PZ	GE ·	
	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112

304-558-2036

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	ims of sale		SHP	VIA		FO.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
07/01/										,
BID OPENING DATÉ:	***************************************	08/11/		XXXXXXXXXX	5.500	BID	Q₽	ENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	mry	UOP	CAT. NO.	TEMNU	MBER		UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	************			,		<u> </u>	100000			
	D 1037 4 4	1/00			,					
	REV. 1	1/00								
										·
	EXHIBI:	T 7								
		- · .						•	•	
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM,	GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BL	IC WORKS		,
	PROJEC'	rs								
	IN ACCO	DRDANC	E WITH	WES	T VIRGINI	A CODE	5 -	19-1 ET.,		•
-	SEQ., E	SVERY	CONTRA	CJ. F.	OR CONSTR	UCTION,	R.	ECONSTRUCTIO	N,	
	PUBLTC	WORKS	MHED	יייי א דייי	PROVEMENT	MODE TO	N T	ENANCE OF N \$50,000 AN	m	
£	IN THE	CASE	OF STE	EL O	NIY. WHER	E THE C	יצח	T OF STEEL 1	עטי, עניי	
	MORE TH	IAN \$5	0,000	OR W	HERE MORE	THAN 1	b.	000 POUNDS C	- - 파(,
ķ	STEEL <i>P</i>	ARE RE	QUIRED	, TH	E STATE W	ILL ACC	EP'	I ONLY ALUMI	MUM	
ļ (GLASS,	OR ST	EEL PR	ODUC	rs produc	ED IN T	HE	UNITED STAT	ES.	
	IN ADDI	ITION,	ITEMS	OF	MACHINERY	OR EQU	[P]	MENT PURCHAS	ED	
j.	OR USE	CAT T	HE SIT	E OF	PUBLIC W	ORKS SH	ALI	L BE MADE OF	٠	
·	THE DDA	OTIOT	MENUM,	Artes Artes	SS OR STE	EL, UNL	ES:	THE COST C)F	
[-	POUNDS	OF ST	EEL AR	e iisi	ALI SOU, UU ATTO TAT CIS	TIC MOD	20	PROJECTS.	ľ	
ſ						TTC 11010		FROOMCID.		
ļ	FOREIGN	MADE	ALUMI	NUM,	GLASS OR	STEEL	PRO	DDUCTS MAY B	Œ	
F	ACCEPTE	ED ONL	IF T	HE C	OST OF DO	MESTIC :	PRO	DDUCTS IS FO	NU(
2	O BE U	INREAS	DNABLE	. s	JCH COST	IS UNRE	ASC	ONABLE IF IT	IS	
ķ	20% OR	MORE I	HIGHER	THAN	THE BID	PRICE	FOI	R FOREIGN MA	DE	,
	SECTION OF T	ים חיי	THE I	OMES.	STIC ALUM	LNUM, G	ıΑξ	SS OR STEEL "SUBSTANTIA	_	
r.	ABOR S	URPLUS	AREA!	TITEL	OR FROD	BA JUR	I AL	SUBSTANTIA VITED STATES	ا لله	
<u> </u>	EPARTM	ENT OF	LABO	R. FC	OREIGN PRO	ODUCTS	7A7	BE SUPPLIE	מי	
þ	NLY IF	DOME	STIC PE	RODUŁ	CTS ARE 3	0% OR Mo	DRE	HIGHER IN		•
E	RICE T	HAN T	ie fori	EIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.				
. [İ							
<u> </u>	.F, PRI	OR TO	THE AV	VARD	OF A CON	TRACT U	NDE	R THE ABOVE		
<u> </u>	TGT VUX.	NEC TO	THE SPE	ים מיני עד העוז	NG OFFICE	K OF THE	≰ £	PENDING UNI	T	į
P	ereni	ирэ ТД	rer itt	SEE REV	ERSESIDE FORT	ERMS AND CON	<u>ارا</u> (110)	KE FOREIGN		
SIGNATURE		-	e se escon noncomo digita	epiterio		TELEPHONE			DATE	
TILE		FEI	N	v			Т	ADDDESS CIT	NOTO:	TO DE MOTEO ADDITIO
180 10	A) DEODO	A IO IA IO =	-0 DE0 ''	100,000				ADDRESS CHA		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DOZEEA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

6 H Ф. Т

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B
BARRON DRIVE
CHARLESTON, WV
25112 304-558-2036

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHT TERMS 07/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 08/11/2010 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME LINE QUANTITY UOP OFM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR IBSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM **(1)** AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE OPENING DATE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY ALL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. RULES AND RECULATIONS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

PAGE

ADD	yggsteoghgayendanestolvatan	TION OF
RISTA	FERRELL	
04-559	3-2596	

DOCZM<

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B
BARRON DRIVE
CHARLESTON, WV
25112
304-558-2036

DATE PRIN	TED TE	HMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
07/01/ BID OPENING DATE	2010				
	08/11/		BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	TTEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	THAT APPLY SHALL ALSO A EXCEPTION MA	PPLY TO A	ORIGINAL BIDDIN N ADDENDUM DOCUME AN ADDENDUM THAT	NT. THE ONLY	E
	SOLE PURPOSE DATE.	OF CHANG	ING A BID OPENING	TIME AND/OR	
	REV. 11/96				
	EXHIBIT 10		·		
	ADDENDUM ACK	NOWLEDGEMI	ENT -		
	addendum(s)	AND HAVE I	RECEIPT OF THE FO MADE THE NECESSAR OVOR SPECIFICATION	Y REVISIONS TO	
	ADDENDUM NOS	8,03,20			
	NO. 2 .	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
•	NO. 3 .	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
]	NO. 4 .			·	
	NO. 5 .				
			URE TO CONFIRM TO		
	REPRESENTATION DISCUSSION NECESTRAL DISCUSSION NECE	ON MADE OR ION HELD B	DERSTAND THAT AND ASSUMED TO BE MADE BETWEEN VENDOR'S IN LIS NOT BINDING	ADE DURING ANY	
SIGNATURE	Robert D. La		VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM		3/11/2010
TITLE P(esic	lent	55-064	825/ RT NAME AND ADDRESS	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



MODOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER

WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B BARRON DRIVE CHARLESTON, WV 25112

304-558-2036

Danhill Construction Company
PO Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAL	E	SHI	VIA.	FOB	FREIGHTTEHMS
07/01/ BID OPENING DATE:	2010	00/11/	0010			DID		
LINE	QUAI	08/11/ With	UOP	CAT.	ITEM N	OMBER BID	OPENING TIME 0 UNIT PRICE	1:30PM AMOUNT
				NO.				
					·			
						AND ADDE	D TO THE IS BINDING.	
						ADDERVOOR :	TO DINDING.	
		Robe	12). /h		٠. ــــا		A
		/			ŀ		GNATURE	
	.Dan	hill.	prsty	acti	D. Con	7,41,4.co	MPANY	
	i	ust 11					•	
	! 100	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ا بحجد إ			DA	i'E	
	REV. 1	1/96		-			•	
						,		
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LIC	ENSE		
		TD CTNT		TT 60				
							RES THAT ALL F WORK IN THIS	
	STATE 1	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE W	EST VIRG	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS: LICENS!						THE CONTRACTORS	·
		Y CONT	ACTIN	T THE	WEST VI	ONIKACIO: RGTNTA DI	RS LICENSE MAY BI IVISION OF LABOR	<u> </u>
	CAPITOI	COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, R	OOM 319,	CHARLESTON, WV	
	25305.	TELE	PHONE	: (30	4) 558-7	890.		
1	WEST VI	RGINI	A STA	re coi	DE 21-11	-11 REQUI	RES ANY	
;	PROSPEC	CTIVE	3IDDE	OT 5	INCLUDE :	THE CONT		
	LICENSE	NUMBI	ER ON	THEI	R BID.		•	
	BIDDER	TO CO	(PLET	3:				
	GONTON 7 C	THORS !		\mathcal{L}	abill Co	ostru o	tion company	
	CONTRAC	İ		- 1			. , ~	
	CONTRAC	TORS	JICEN	E NO	.: W.V	.001196	٥	
ļ	יאב פוזר	CESSE	IT. D.T.	משחו	י ים פו ז, דדון	מפענוזספה	TO FURNISH A	
·	COPY OF	THEIR	CON	RACTO	DRS LICEN	JSE PRIOR	TO ISSUANCE OF	
RIGNATURE	ת כנו	- A	,, <i>,</i> ,	SEERE\ 7	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
TITLE D (ac')	Kober		1+U/			1 30	4-632-1600	8/11/2010
""Presid	en t	"	^N 55-	(Y248	251		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO'BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

	PAGE	900
	9	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL 804-558-2596

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B
BARRON DRIVE
CHARLESTON, WV

25112

304-558-2036

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRIN	0.000.000000000000000000000000000000000	E.	MS OF SAI	. F	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
07/01/ BID OPENING DATE	2010					·	····	
78.5000000000000000000000000000000000000	:: :::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	08/11/	2010	80000000000000000000000000000000000000	835030000000000000000000000000000000000	BID C	PENING TIME	01;30PM
LINE	QUAI	RTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				-				
•	1					1		·
	A PURCE	HASE O	RDER/	CONTRA	ACT	1		
				7. 10.	T T (T (T T)			
e e				AP.	PLICABLE	LAW	•	
	THE ME	מדנו ידים	י דאנד א	CHIATI	ם מסטש		G DIVISION RUI	
							OVIDED IN	uss
							HE PURCHASING	
					JTHORITY (
	PROCURI		11113 15	יא הנעכ	JIIIORIII (GOVERNIN	G INID	
	Thocord	31-31-31-4						i ·
	ANY THE	ORMATT	ON P	OVTD	TN SPE	רדהדראחו לייגטדהדט	ON MANUALS, OF	· ·
	ANY OTH	IER SO	IRCE.	VERB	AT. OR WRT	TTEN WH	ICH CONTRADIC	re
							THE SOURCES A	
-	DESCRIE	BED IN	THE	BOVE	PARAGRAPI	H IS VOI	D AND OF NO	
	EFFECT.						_ 1_15	
	BANKRUE	TCY:	IN T	IE EVI	INT THE V	ENDOR/CO	NTRACTOR FILES	5
	FOR BAN	IKRUPT¢	Y PR	TECT	ON, THE	STATE MA	Y DEEM THE	
							UCH CONTRACT	
•	WITHOUT	FURT	ER OF	DER.				
	REV. 5/	2009	1				,	
						İ		
		İ		l				
				NOT	CICE			
			. 1					
-	A SIGNE	D BID	MUST	BE ST	BMITTED 3	ro:		· !
	l				· · ·			
		,			NISTRATIO	ON		
		RCHAS		visi¢	N		•	
		ILDING						
	20	ADIRCE	HING	ON ST	REET, EAS	2,T,		· ·
Ť	CH	ARLEST	ON, W	17 25	305-0130			
						1		
,	ידם קען	GRULL	ביי מיי	TAT K 1787	ጥሀገር ፕላማረ	1D8/7 (07/2)	ON MITTE TO OT O	
	THE DID	PUOUL	<u> годи</u>	ZEE BEA	THIS INFU	AND COME SAME	ON THE FACE C) F'
SIGNATURE	0,00,0000000000000000000000000000000000					TELEPHONE		ATE
TITLE		le-	RI					
in Le		FEI	74				ADDRESS CHAN	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WH	EN RESPO	MOING T	OPEO	INSERT	TNAME AND	ADDDESS IN	V SPACE ABOVE LAP	DELED WENDOD!



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

RISTA FERRELL

DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B
BARRON DRIVE

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085		RLESTON, WV 5112	304-558	-2036
DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE 07/01/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 00/11/2010	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT.	BID ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME Unit Price	SECTION CONTRACTOR RECEIVED	PM AMOUNT
THE ENVELOPE OR THE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:		
SEALED BID	_			,
BUYER:	KRISTA FERRELL-	ILE 21		
REQ. NO.:	COR61461			
BID OPENING DATE:	08/11/2010	·		
BID OPENING TIME:	1:30 PM			,
PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX N TO CONTACT YOU REGARD! 304-632-1	NG YOUR BID:	IS NECESSAR	Y	
PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NO CONCERNING THIS QUOTE:	AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT		
			-	
***** THIS IS THE EN	OF RFQ COR614	61 ***** T	OTAL:	
				,
800.50	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MAITHAMA		
SIGNATURE Robert D. Hall	TELEPHONE 30	04-632-1600	DATE 3/1/	12010
TITLE President FEIN 55-10648	825)	ADDRESS (E NOTED ABOVE

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER INSTITUTE, WV

BID FORM

DATE: 8/11/2010	
TO THE OWNER:	WV Division of Corrections 112 California Avenue Building 4, Room 300 Charleston, WV 25305
PROJECT:	Requisition No. CORCIUCI West Virginia Division of Corrections Charleston Correctional Center Institute, WV
Documents and also have project hereby proposes	nafter called the Bidder, being familiar with and understanding the Bidding ving examined the site and being familiar with all local conditions affecting the to furnish all labor, material, equipment, supplies and transportation, and to cordance with the Bidding Documents within the time set forth below for the sum
I (We) acknowledge the	following Addenda:
	ADDENDUM
NOS.	DATE
	8/3/2010
I understand that failure	to confirm the receipt of the addendum(s) is cause for rejection of bids.
BASE BID: General Con	See A Hacheel
In the event of a differen prevail.	ce between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall
ATTEDMATES	

ALIEKNATES

If the following alternate proposal(s) is(are) accepted, my/our Base Bid set forth herein above will be increased by the amounts set opposite the respective alternate headings. In the event of a difference between the written amount and the number amount, the written amount shall prevail.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder shall also attached an executed State of WV Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit to this proposal.

END OF BID FORM

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF Fayoth TO-WIT:
I, Robort D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Danill Construction Company; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hell
Title: President
Date: August 11, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 11 day of 12 da
By Commission expires March 28 2015
(Seal) OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia JESSICA VANMETER PO Box 27 (Notary Public)
Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Witness THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Danh. II Construction Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. If III Date: Aug II, 2010 State of West Virgini: C. County of Fayett to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this II day of August 2010 My Commission expires March 28 , 2015. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Jewica. Van Metus 1908 of 1908 of 1908 of 1908 of 27 Glen Ferris, WY 25090

My Commission Expires March 28, 2015



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

COR61461

PAGE

ADD	RESS CORRESPON	DENGEROAREN	HONOR
KRISTA	FERRELL		
304-55	3-2596		

TOOSER

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085 DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS
CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER
WV REHAB CENTER, BUILDING B
BARRON DRIVE
CHARLESTON, WV
25112
304-558-2036

DATE	PRINTED TERMS	opsale ship via	FO B FREIGHT TERMS	-0000000
08/	03/2010 DATE: 00/11/00			
LINE	08/11/20	KIR CAT. PERFURBER	D OPENING TIME 01:30PM	
		NO HEMPONEE	LINIT PRICE AMOUNT	
		ADDENDUM NO. 1		
	THIS ADDENDUM	IS ISSUED TO:		
	1.) PROVIDE A	COPY OF THE MANDATORY	PRE-BID ATTENDEE	
	2.) PROVIDE PR	ROJECT CLARIFICATIONS,		
•	3.) ANSWER ALI ACCORDANCE WITH	TECHNICAL QUESTIONS S THE PROVISIONS OF COR	SUBMITTED IN R61461,	
	1.) PROVIDE DR	NAWINGS SK-01, SK-02, S	SK-03, AND SK-04,	
	5.) PROVIDE LE	AD BASED PAINT REPORT,	AND	
	6.) PROVIDE AS	BESTOS REPORT		
	BID OPENING DAT	E REMAINS: 08/11/2010 E REMAINS: 1:30 PM		
	*******	*** END ADDENDUM NO. 1	*******	
)1	LS 1	968-20	See A Hach ed	/
	RENOVATE/CONSTRU	UCT CHARLESTON CORRECT:	IONAL CENTER	
•		·		
ITURE		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	
<u></u>	Kobert D. Hr	TELEPHONE 2	304-632-1600 DATE 3/11/2016	**************************************
Masi	dent FEN 55	7 - ()/ -/18/25	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ADOVE	
W	VHEN RESPONDING TO RI	FQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS	S IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 is street with the purchasing Division or award beriods. Except through the Purchasing Division.

WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF CORRECTIONS CHARLESTON CORRECTIONAL CENTER INSTITUTE, WV

BID FORM

DATE: Aug 11	,2010		
TO THE OWNER:	WV Division of Corrections 112 California Avenue Building 4, Room 300 Charleston, WV 25305	;	
PROJECT:	Requisition No. CORG West Virginia Division of C Charleston Correctional Cen Institute, WV	orrections	
Documents and also have project hereby proposes	ving examined the site and be to furnish all labor, material,	g familiar with and understanding familiar with all local concequipment, supplies and transcuments within the time set for	litions affecting the
I (We) acknowledge the	following Addenda:		
	ADDE	<u>N D U M</u>	
NOS.		<u>DATE</u>	
		8-03-1	<u> </u>
		addendum(s) is cause for rejec	tion of bids.
BASE BID: General Con Two Million	nstruction - Seventy two 7	thousand	
		Dollars (\$_ _3	,072,000
In the event of a differen	ce between the written amour	nt and the number amount, the	written amount shall
ALTERNATES			
increased by the amou	unts set opposite the respectiv	ed, my/our Base Bid set forth re alternate headings. In the event, the written amount shall pro	vent of a difference

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 1 - New Steel Beam

Add Alternate #1 will include all labor and materials to install new steel beam and remove existing bathrooms including walls and perform required patching as detailed on A5-1 for the New Day Room/Dining Rooms as shown on the 2nd and 3rd floor plans.

ADD Fifty-five thousand Sevenhundred fifty Dollars (\$ 35,75000).

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 2 - Flag Poles

Add Alternate #2 will include all labor and materials to install two flag poles at front of building. Exact location will be determined in the field with Owner and Architect.

ADD Thirteen thousand Sixhundred Ninety Pour Dollars (\$ 13,694.00).

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 3 - Asphalt Paving

Add Alternate #3 will include all labor and materials to remove existing tree, remove existing light pole, earthwork, new paving and curb, and paint stripping as shown on the drawings.

(\$ 20,500 00). Dollars

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 4 - Window Reglazing

Add Alternate #4 will include all labor and materials to reglaze all of the exterior windows in existing frames, except those already shown to be reglazed as part of the Base Bid.

ADD Thirty thousand one hundred thirty the Dollars (\$ 30,133.00).

ADD ALTERNATE NO. 5 - Shower Thresholds

Add Alternate #5 will include all labor and materials to install raised ceramic tile thresholds at showers as detailed on the drawings.

ADD Five thous and two hundred Seventy-Theopollars (5 5, 273,00).

It is expressly agreed that the Work shall be started within seven (7) days of the Owner's Notice to Proceed. The Bidder, if successful and awarded a Contract, agrees that all Work is to be Substantially Complete within 105 calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and agrees to achieve Final Completion within 30 consecutive calendar days thereafter. I (We) further agree to pay as liquidated damaged the sum of \$500 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter as herein provided in Article 9 of the Supplementary General Conditions and Division 1, Section 01100, Summary of Work.

Any work performed prior to receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed and/or Purchase Order shall be at the Bidder's risk.

Upon receipt of the Owner's written notice of the acceptance of this Bid, the Bidder agrees that he shall execute and deliver the bonds and insurance certificates as set forth in the Bidding Documents to the Owner, or the Bidder shall forfeit the security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder agrees that this Bid shall not be withdrawn for a period of ninety (90) consecutive calendar days following the date for receipt of Bids without forfeiture of the five percent (5%) bid security deposited with this Bid.

The Bidder shall also attached an executed State of WV Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit to this proposal.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:
DATE: Aug 11, 2010
WV VENDOR NO.: 709053330
CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO.: WV 001196
BY: Robert D. Hill
(SIGNATURE, IN INK)
TITLE: President
FIRM NAME: Danhill Construction Co. (CORPORATE SEAL
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 685, Gauley Bridge IF APPLICABLE) West Virginia, 25085
West Virginia, 25085
END OF BID FORM

					REQ.P.O#_	61461
			BID BOND			
KNOW	ALL MEN BY THESE P	RESENTS. That we	the undersigned	Danhill Cong	trustion Com	70
of	Gauley Bridge	. West	Virginia	as Principal a	ord Coll	party
of	Montvale ,	New Jersey	a comporation	organized and said	ria Core	onial Surety Co.
	with its principal office	in the City of	, a corporation	organized and exis	sting under the i	aws of the State of
of West Virginia.	as Obligee, in the pena	sum of	5 % Of Rid Am	, as ourely, are	neid and firmly	bound unto the State
of which, well an	id truly to be made, we j	ointly and severally	hind ourselves or	r boire educiries	(\$ 5%) for the payment
assigns.	,	ominy and severally	ond ourseives, or	n neirs, administra	tors, executors,	successors and
The Cor	edition of the above oblid	astion is such that w	dorona the Drive	ad baaras kusii sa ta		
Department of Ar	ndition of the above obliq	d or proposal attac	had barata and m	oal nas supmitted to	o the Purchasing	g Section of the
Renova	dministration a certain bi ate/Construct Charle	u or proposar, arrac	ned nereto and ma	ade a part nereot, t	o enter into a co	entract in writing for
110110 VE	ane/ Constituet Charle	stoll Correction	ai Center			
(b) If sa hereto and shall fr agreement create force and effect, exceed the penal The Sure way impaired or a waive notice of an	aid bid shall be rejected, aid bid shall be accepted urnish any other bonds and by the acceptance of it is expressly understoo amount of this obligation by, for the value receive affected by any extension by such extension. ESS WHEREOF, Principle corporate seals to be a	and the Principal s and insurance requi said bid, then this o od and agreed that t n as herein stated. Id, hereby stipulates n of the time within to pal and Surety have	red by the bid or p bligation shall be r he liability of the S and agrees that t which the Obligee	proposal, and shall null and void, other outlets for any and a he obligations of samay accept such but hands and seals,	in all other responsive this obligate all claims hereun aid Surety and it bid, and said Surety and such of the	ects perform the ion shall remain in full nder shall, in no event, is bond shall be in no rety does hereby
	August			,	, ,	
Principal Corporat					Il Constructio (Name of Prince) D. Hill Property (Must be Presiden	cipal) fert D. /felf ident or
				Preside		
					(Title)	
Surety Corporate 8	Seal			Colonia	al Surety com	mantr

Agency

Colonial Surety company
(Name of Surety)

Roberta Bird (UU)

COR

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

State of WV, Div of Corrections Charleston Correctional Center, WV Rehab Center, Bldg B Charleston, WV 25112

RE: Renovate/Construct Charleston Correctional Center

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 11th day of August 2010.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Rird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an admake, constitute and appoint WVWayne Nunziata or Anthony J. C	ful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in
	ny and Ali Bonds
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Seci	extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the cor- etary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, a full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable Company subject to the following provisions:	ny Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with le persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of
Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all r	ven full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by ecretary."
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused to and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the2nd	hese presents to be signed by its, A.D., 2010.
State of New Jersey County of Bergen SS.: Surety County of Bergen SS.: Solital Surety County Cou	·)
On this day of	June, in the year 2010, before me
Theresa Simmons	, a notary public, personally appeared
Wayne Nunziata	, personally known to me to be the person who
executed the within instrument as President	, on behalf of the corporation therein named and
acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	
Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 2, 2010	Theresa Simmons Notary Public
I, the undersigned Secretary of Colonial Surety Compan copy of the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Com in force and effect.	y, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct
And the table of the contract	pany, and do hereby further certary that the said Fower of Attorney is still
and I do hereby further certify that the Certification of the authority of the following resolution adopted by the Boal and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolu	is Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the
authority of the following resolution adopted by the Boal and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolu RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any A	is Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the of of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called ation has not been amended or repealed: ssistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may over of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile significant.
authority of the following resolution adopted by the Boal and held on the 30th of January 1968, and that said resolu RESOLVED, that the signature of the Secretary or any A be affixed or printed by facsimile to any certificate to a Po	is Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the rd of Directors of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting duly called ation has not been amended or repealed: ssistant Secretary of this Corporation, and the seal of Corporation, may ower of Attorney of this Corporation, and that such printed facsimile signaration."

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Vinginia
County of Fayette

AND NOW, this 11th day of August, in the calendar year of 2010, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company, an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of Work Vinginia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fayette State of West Virginia

OFFICIAL SEAL
Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 26, 2015

NOTARY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930 -

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Incorporated

| Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control
| Incorporated | Surety Control

Theresa Simmons A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 2, 2010 Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Public